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Troop C, 26th Cavalry, (PS)
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War Dept Ltr, 21 May L7, Subject: "Philippine Units
Given Temporary Recognition in the AUS

1st Ind, Hq Phil Ry Com, dtd 20 Jun L7

Radio Number 12, from MacArthur, authorizing strength,
ratings and block of Service Numbers for Troop C,
26th Cavalry, (PS)

Roster of Personnel Troop C, 26th Cavalry, (PS)
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21 May 1947
Subjectt Philippine Units Given Temporary Recognition in the AUS

Thru:  Commanding General

Philippine-iiyukyus Command
AIO 707, c/o Postmaster
San Praneisco, California

1. A search of the records available to this office fails to disclose
oopy of the following documentss

Infantry n-.u-n n) muiﬁ"w-mm 8 \ n:?“m
as a u ve
on or sbout 1l July 19k2, ¥ o

Determination by your office establishing status of the 26th
cwﬂry(m)namtofthnlmotthﬂmtdﬂhw effective on or about

wv_ﬁa
ml sed as members of the 26th Cavalry at
\h‘dmﬂ'lrd-im ity e iy {

2, numﬂmmuummummmum
together with infornation as to the cuTent status, or date of inactivation
of these units, be furnished this offi n-ﬁm.iy

By order of the Secretary of Wars

/o/ B B, Bwing
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uoriosWUD55 375 ‘



DECLASSIFIED
Authori

N



BASIC: mtrinm.minm:s,n. C., file AGPO~CR
T (21 May 47), subject: Fhilippine Units Given
Temporary Recognition in the AUS, dtd 21 May 47.

GSXRP g lst Ind
HEADCUARTERS, PHILIPPINES-RYUKYUS COMMAND, APO 707 20 JUN 1947

T0: The Adjutant General, Washington 25, D. C.
ATTENTION: (AGPO-GR)

1, Transmitted herewith Sopy of radio from GHQ, SWPA
d-hdnmvzskz\omn(mcuwnumnnu,mmtq
PA) muth g induction of enli n.om
duvnﬁu-mmmhnwmm‘(wmmmq
of the officers of that unit, llo-ﬂmﬂ\ymimby
mwuunuuummznrmtrymuut(w.unwu
mmmaumm;nwmehm-numm-
Aus .w‘.un;hihml” their resi mOve-
mente Since the antry Regiment is a unit of the
wotmmnmmhmmﬂ.nnmvu
inactivate same,

2. wmz.uwo:nmmrn:mlmmuu
PRAEGER (Capt RALPH . PRAEGER, Cav, AUS) dated
m-mmummmmmmm- as a
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2 duty 193

Nunber 12 Mackrthur to Pracger
7r C 26th Cav o be at h

100 with original ratings, Enlist in AUS, Use serial mumbers

6L to 106L6L rvecord of names, serials and
dste of enlistment, Do not mske radio report thercof, 20

sgte for ompt _ Appropriate grades
" igayao Co PO, Specl ratings bolished. Inorease mmber
grades to include former ratings. Promote desarving atehd
i,

DECLASSIFIED
Authori J

e




g LoyIny

aQIIISSVIOad



=

. Note A%

: If the name of an individual alleging induction
into AUS with Troop C, 26th Cav (PS) does not appear
on the attached roster, further consideration of

not warranted.

Kidd/Pro
5 Nov 5l

=]
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2. Abgao, Sadoo e
3, Ageulag, nicasdo -
« Aguas, Homan V. -
. Agunos, Felino -
« Alico, Anchu -
7. Alluva, Diza £
8, Amid, Juanito -
Amzay, Ballay 5
o Ardet, Pedro -
11. Baleg, Lagayan -
12, Balymo, Kosendo -
Banayos, Silaz;a v -
Barad,

Basan, Famin %
Basan, Ramon &
Basang, Lopit -
Bawat, Carlos -

Beltran, Rufinc

1, Major Ralph B, Prasger
2, Major Thomas S. Jones

AFO 707

ROSTER O AUS FERSONNSL OF TROOF ¥G! 26 GAVALKY (75)

Q:FICERS N

021185

0336942

3. Capt James N,

i, Capt Tomas Quiocho
5. 1st Lt Arthur P, Furrug

ENLISTED 1EN

1. Abangon, Bonay ASN - 10647138

10647121
10647136
673972}

1067162
106470”6
10647110
10647113
10547075
10647135
10647078
10647134
10647080
10647078
10647119
10647077
10647118
10647121
10647101
10647074
10647142

. 10647137

10647167
10647102
10647157
10647169

" 10647071
%,6&7051»‘

39569

106447090

10647070

6737963
i

Giyvigen) Delfin
Daguio, Lucio
Dalinog, Elino
Dammad, Ored
Dangel, Antonio
Domingo,

Elias, Eligio
Encisa, Jose
Enoc, Roberto
Flores, Zac

Mamba, Julio
larcos, Felic
Martines, Blas

Mataz, Donato
Mauray, Sirit
Jittay, Tabban

Labog, wosen o (Doc)-
Lagitnay, Ventura
Laguitnay, Mangalao =-=
Lambayan, Banayos
Langbayan, Cusep
Laoang, Kappsasan D,
Lawagan, Sineon i,
Laylay, Atanacio
Longuena, Dawalla B, --

AS]

Harques, Urbano(Dec) -

< mﬁw. xuwnxmn(noc) 67;9

10647128
10"0 5159
64,7116

1 2 "16 3
10647073
10647156
10647107
10647120
06,7122

0641093

10647103
10647123
R-315061
R-318591
10647125
10v3h7m;




OF TROOP "C" 26 CAVAIRY (BS) (Cont'd.)

‘ 98, Sagli, Cornelio --- 10647130
9 - 10647168
10\),71,4, 10647161
10647127 1064716l
Past, Aluba 10647109 1
TFlorentino 1
10
1

N o

Valdez, B

Yoay, Castor

111, ‘Donato T.
3adag, Mauricio A.

ec)

A TRUE EXTRACT OF AVAILABLE RECORDS:
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201 Basan, Ramon st Ind.
Subject: AUG Status of Corp, Ramon Basan

L THOMAS S. JONES, 052403, Armor, Command and General Staff College,
For Leavemworth, Kansas, 26 April 1951,

TO: The Adjutant General, Washington 25, D.C.

1. As indicated by inclosure  hereto, the AUS status of former
Corporal Ramon Basan, 10647187, Troop C, 26th Cavalry (PS), was revuked
by Headquarters Adjutant General Records Depository, Philippines Command
(Air Force) and 13th Air Force. It is requested that this reuecatmn be
reconsidered by your office, and that such action be taken as may be
varranted in this case.

2. The undersigned was assigned to Troop C, 26th Cavalry (PS) during
World War II, All enlisted men present for duty with this unit acquired

AUS status on 19 July 1943 pursuant to a radiogran from Comander-in-Chief,
Southwest Pacific Area.

3. To the best of my lmonledge and belief, Corporsl Basan was
present for duty with Troop C, 26th Cavalry (PS) on 19 July 1943. Although
no specific reason is given in the correspondence by Headquarters Adjutant
General Records Depository for revoking the AUS status of Corporal Basan,
it appears from the letter of U.S. Veterans Administration, Manila, dahsd
April 1k, 1950 (inclosure 5) that the revocation was based on an affidavit
executed by Corporal Basan that he was not present for duty on 19 July

1943, If such an affidavit exists, I fecl that in fairness to former
Corporal Basan a copy thereof should be furnished him as he denies making
such an affidavit in his letter of May 5, 1950 (imlosura 2). My own
recollection is that of those men, including Corporal Basan, who were
enlisted in Troop C, 26th Cavalry (FS) subsuqunnt to 7 December 191.1, an
were present with d\lty with this’ unu on 19 July 1943 excepting thos
who were (1) dropped as casualties, or (2) transferred or attached \:o other
units, Corporal Basan was lncluded in neither of these two categories.

L. It may be that Headquarters Adjutant General Records Depository
assunes that a cerenonial induction took place on 19 July 1943. Such
was not the case. Al men enlisted in Troop C, 26th Cavalry (PS) subsequent
%o 7 Decenber 1941 were enlisted in the Amy of the United smau the
legal difference between Philippine Scouts United States Army
of the United States not being appreciated at the time. Tittarass the
san Torw of cath vas ueed priorto 19 July 1943 as aubasquent. thergto
and no re-execution of oaths was effected. In processing men for discharge
t0es o wor, Bekiamstass nay Tozoss Naetata Petolo Sopaare to b
administratively determined that all men who were enlisted in Troop C,
zbth Cavalry (PS) subsequent to 7 Decambex‘ 1941 were enlisted in the

of the United States on 19 J 1943, regardless of the actual date

or znumam, provided they were suz-ving with the wnit on 19 July 1943.

Comander-in-Chief, Army Forces, Pacific, by separate action provided
R 03 staus o ennma prior. to 7 Dacenber 1941 who were serving with
this unit on 19 July 1

n exanining these pspers I have noted that the serial mumber
kit Fek by Corporal Basan is outside the block assigned by Commander-
in-Chief, Southwest Pacific Area, to this unit, This serial number aluo
appears on a roster furnished me by Headquarters Army Forces Western Pacific
in 1946 when Corporal Basan was being processed for discharge.

/s/ Thonas S. Jon
/ THOMAS S, Jmm 052&03
8 Incl-No change. Lt. Col., Armor
-
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COPY .
201 Basan, 3d Ind
(10647187 (29 Dee 50) )

LT COL THOMAS S. JONES, 052403, 0GSC, Fort Leavemworth, Kansas,
29 Yay 1951,

T0: The Adjutant General
Records Administration Center, AGO
St. Louis 20, Yo.

1. e following comments are submitted as requested on lst
Indorsement, AGRD, 27 April 1951:

Reference par 3 c, The natmm "Subject had no military
service prior b 21 October 19,0 is incorrect. Corp Ranon Basan
was_a member of Troop C 26th cavm-y (PS) in 1943, and as I stated
in lst Indorsement above to the best of my knowledge and belief he
Sisradednel cihit o 1910y 1ola st iaboutsad A Hiatislal st
tine, It does not ap Aafla Rasent o/ iia i, Bt jislds el
the 11th Infantry (mf on zl October 1944 constitutes a denial o
service in Troop C, 26th Cavalry (PS) prior to that time, Nhathar
the affidavit of Basan was executed with intent to defraud the Government
by seeking dual compensation would appear to merit considerably more
investigation than AGRD gave this case before revoking this man's AUS
atatus,  If fraud 1a actually imvolved, it still would appear that
revocation of Basan's AUS status is nof an appropriate action in any
case. I do not understand why, in view of the fact that my name was
subm tted to AGRD as a source of information in several documents, no
effort was made to contact me by AGRD,

b, Reference par 7. The circumstances under which members of
Troop C, 26th Cavalry (PS) acquired AUS status on 19 July 1943 Y
outlined in par 4 of lst Indorsement above. As stated therein.
Seexaoutlon of oaths was effasted alnce the man soncsrned had alfesdy

nas past of the United States Aray.  The fins elstinction betnemn
US w/o component and AUS in the sense of embracing the Regular Army
it Philippine Scouts was unknown to the officers of this
unit. In the mjority of cases the men wers called to the command
post individually and given their serial numbers; in some cases o
serial numbers were sent to the individuals concerned by messenge:
when their duties precluded their coming to the command post in Erks
Although my menory is not very clear after this long lapse of time,
T belisve Basan received his serial number at the command post. The
surrender to the enemy of certain men as referred to in par 7 is
discussed below

¢. (1) The comments of AGRD in respect to Alayao Bosing snduuco

that confusion exists as to his status. Bosing vas a member of

Apayao Co (PC). Prior to the fall of Sorcegider, (G, ISAFEE (pn-mpa
USFIP) sent a message to Colonel John P, Horan, USA, the senior American
offiser in North Luscn directing the industien of the Philippine Constab-
ulary units in North Luzon, This message was forwarded by Colon
py lajor Praeger for necessary action in respect to the e
Philippine Constabulary conpanies located in the area under control

of Troop C, 26th Cavalry (PS), In accordance therewith, Major Praeger
inducted the Apayao Co (PC) and the Aparri Co (PC) into the military
service of the United States in Yay and July 1942 respectively, Here
again no distinction was made between "military service of the United
States" and "AUS", Although the members of these units have, in my

DECLASSIFIED
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(34 Ind, 29 May 1951, cont)

on, a clear-cut legal right, as well as a definite moral right, to

Tecogattion, so far a

T know none of the service o men has ever

been recognized prior to the time they joined the 1lth Infanery (PA) in

late 194k,

(2) Bosing's affidavit is correct in that members of the Apayao
Co (PC) were ordered to surrender in May 1943. This action was taken,
as Bosing states, "In order to get near the enemy." The task of these
mon was &0 win the confldence of the Japsness, and then gain aud trans
mit information to our headquarters on Japanese capabilities and movements.
Despite their surrender, thoy definitely remained active members of their
s a0 wre a0 carried on the mrning report, and ware in farm 3> reported

to CINC SWPA, From
for instructions.

P
ime to time these men reported to the command posf

AGRD has drawn wholly erroneous conclusions from the lack of
mention of the date of 19 July 1943 in Bosing's processing papers. The
Gﬂgme;suge of 19 July 1943 applied only to men enlisted directly into

~Troop C, 26th Cavalry (PS), not to petsnnnel (such as Bosing) of the two

Phniypine Constabulary

boen inducted over a year previously.

wl
‘The Phalippine Constabilary par:onnel were attached but not assigned t
Troop C, 26th Cavalry (PS).,

(4) Although not in issue here, it may be well to point out
hat the Commander-in-Chief, Army Fo ces, Pacific, in 1946 enlarged
the anthorization contained in his message of 19 July 193 to provide

s mess:
original members of Troop C, 26th Cavalry (PS) in
var,

addition to men recruited during the

2. Recomendations: It is recommended that:

2. The AUS status of Ramon Basan be Testored.

b An impartial investigation be conducted to determine if
Baen iemated e Seraavit oF £ Gotokie 1947 with intent to defraud

the government.,

G, The members of the Apayao Co (PC) and the Aparri Co (PC)
be recognized as having been legally inducted into the military service
of the United States in 1942,

3. My address after 2 June 1951 will be SHAPE, APO 55, New York.

9 Incls - No change

/s/ Thomas S, Jones
/t/ THOMAS S. JONES, 052403
Lt Colonel, Armor

DECLASSIFIFD
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AGRS-DC~5 201 Basan, Ramon DPRB-W II Correspondence Section

(20 0ct 50) Special Correspondence Unit
Casualty Sub Unit
June 1951

MEMORANDUM FORt Chief, Demobilized Personnel Records Branch, AGO
SUBJECT: Status in the Army of the United States
1. It has previously been determined Headquarters, United States Army

Forces, Western Pacific, APO 707, 18 April 1946, that Ramon Basan, 10 647 077,
held the following grades and had status for the period shown:

a. GRADE FROM 0
: Private 19 Jul 1943 31 Jul 1943
; Corporal 1 Aug 1943 22 Mar 1946
A b, STATUS FROM 20
‘,4 Misstng in Action 19 9011903 30 Aug 2903
‘ No Status Under MPA (Par
le, Sec IV, WD Plan) 31 Aug 1943 20 Feb 194l
Missing Tn Action 21 Feb 19U 15 Nov 1945
No Status Under MPA (Par
1s, Sec IV, WD Plan) 16 Nov 1948 22 Mar 1946

2. The above determination was based on subject's affidavit, executed
shortly upon return to military control, in which he stated that on 19 July 1943
he was enlisted as a private by Major R. B, Praeger, Commanding Officer of Troop

G, 26th Cavalry, AUS, at Kabugao, Mountain Province; that on 30 August 1943,
, ¥a jor Praeger was captured by the Japanese and from this date he (Basan) was
separated from the Unit, He further stated that from 30 August 1913, he went
home to cultivate his farm until 1 March 1543, when he was employed as a teacher
at Bolo Barrio School under the Puppet Goverrment, but did not receive any pay
until the end of February 194k, when he stopped his teaching job to join the
11th Infantry Guerrilla Unit under Colonel Blackburn; that he served as a eorporal
in the 1lth Infantry until 1S November 1915, when he returned to his home;
ing to ni;h:—; control at Philippine Seout Detachment, Sth Replacement Depot,
23 March .

a, It canbe seen that confusion exists in dates given in subject's
affidavit subsequent to 30 August 1943; however, he apparently intended
1 arch 1943 as 1 Harch 15k} and February 19h} as February 1945,

3. Based on the s _subject vi
arrears in pay. However, the Adjutant General Records Deposif
Command (Air Force) and Thirteenth Air Force, APO 900, advised

DECLASSIFIED
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AGRS-DC~5 201 Basan, Ramon 7 June 19l1

letter, 13 January 1950, that the status of Ramon Basan was revoked, in accord-
ance with a recent review of his case. This redetermination, it was stated,
was based on his Philippine Army affidavit, dated 21 October 1947, "#which
g;o}:; ;\;bajeut. was not physically present during the induction into the AUS on

a. The Philippine Amy affidavit (Extract), indlosed by the Adjutant
General Records Depository, which was executed by this former soldier,
picks up his service from 21 October 1944, date of joining 1lth Infantry
Regiment, Philippine Amy, through 15 November 1945, date of discharge
from Philippine Amy. In this connection, the instructions for furni sh-
ing information concerning military activities, state merely that "All
time from commencement date to date processed in Philippine Army 1915,
mst be accounted for. There must be no overlapping of dates. last
entry on this paragraph must be the date returnee was finally processed !

L. This investigation was initiated because of receipt in this office of an
appeal from ten bona fide members of Troop C, 26th Cavalry, attesting to the
statusof Ramon Basan in the Ammy of the United States. v

5. Inasmuch as a preliminary study of subject's file did not reveal evidence
sufficient to properly justify the revocation of his AUS status, an inquiry was
initiated to AGED by this office on 30 March 1951 requesting clarifieation of
certain points in connection therewith,

6. In answer to the following question from this office to AGED:

"In what way does the affidavit of 21 October 1947 prove: the
affidavit of 25 March 1946 false or incorrect?"

the following reply was received from AGED:

“a, The affidavit of 21 October 1947 was prepared by subject
individual in the presence of Captain Domingo Cantoria, a Philip~
pine Army officer assigned to a processing team from the main
headquarters of the Recovered Personnel Division. This processing
affidavit was prepared with the assistance of Filipino personnel,
speaking the dialect of the subject. The effectiveness of utiliza-
tion of Filipino persomnnel may be seen by the letter of subject
individual addressed to Captain Cantoria dated 7 January 1948 wherein
the subject is very thankful for the kind attention availed him in
preparing such document. It is indicated that the Captain helped
considerably, to-the extend that subject hopes to reciprocate some
day. It must be noted that such Processing affidavit requires a
statement of all military activities from 1 July 191, Subjecty in
this affidavil, umin-fuﬁ indicates that his period of service
began on 21 October 19L) and continued until 21 October 2947 when
reprocessed. Further, he claims no service with the 26th Cavalry
(PS-AUS). This headquarters places more credence in affidavite

AIMIISSVIDAa



AGRS~DC~5 201 Basan, Ramon 7 dune 1951

where it can be shown that process teams diligently treated ea
individual as an indi ’lplnd o to hg 4 1 tc\w:h
%o the Processing. It can be seen that subject was grateful for

this personal touch. Too, 1% camnot be overemphasized that subject
was a Philippine Army enlisted man making a sworn statement to an
officer of his own race and Army, speaking his own dialect and who was
solicitous enough to promise further aid.

"¢. Subject had no military service prior to 21 October 19kk.
In the initial processing of guerrilla personnel, fantastic claims
were made to service in every unit possible. Reprocessing in
Philippine Army and guerrilla units was necessary in order to se-
cure factual data upon which to determine arrears-in-pay. As in
this case, been determined that countless individuals were
processed several times, both as Project "J' persomnel and Philippine
Ammy. The policies and p: of the R P 1 Division
were as well known to c: as to p: ng p « This in-
dividual conclusively stated, and substantiated his allegations, that
his services began on 21 October 19Lk."

Remarks: AGRD states in the above response that the processing affidavit of
Philippine Army 1 requires a of all military activities from
1 July 1941. However, a scrutiny of a photostatic copy of Affidavit for Philip-
pine Army Personnel, forwarded by AGED, contains statements as follows:

"2b, The first date to be entered in Iine 1, below, will be determined
as follows:

(1) If individusl was a regular in the Philippine Army, commence
with 1 July 1911; or

(2) If individual was a reservist, commence with the date he was
called to active duty, but in no event earlier than 1 July 194l; or

(3) If individual was not USAFFE, but in a eivilian status (in-
cluding Reservists who did not join a USAFFE unit), commence with date he
Joined first guerrilla unit."

From the foregoing, it is not believed that subject would necessarrily have in-
P! ng to mean that he must record all his activities
subsequent to 1 July 1941, but rather that only his Philippine Armmy activities
were necessary. It was further stated by AGRD that "##more credence is placed
by that headquarters in affidavits where it can be shown that processing teams
diligently treated each individual as an individual and endeavored to lend a
personal touch to the p: # Thig appears to be in direct
conflict with the known policy of AGRD in commection with the processing of
Philippine Scouts, where more credence was placed in the original affidavit
than in any subsequent affidavit the 1 may have
In the case of Basan, his original affidavit of 25 March 1946 definitely in-
cluded information concerning his service with Troop C, 26th Cavalry, whereas

his Philippine Amy affidavit of 21 October 1947 omitted any reference to such
service.

Aurhorhymm
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Al
ORS-DC-5 201 Basan, Ramen 7 June 1951

T+ Prior to receipt in this office of the aforementioned
reply of 27 April

gslcnim AGED, this office received an indorsemsnt (dated 28 Apmlywﬂ) from
hl. olonel Thomas . Jones, 0 52 LO03, to an appeal from Ramon Basan regarding

8 status in the AUS. Lt. Golonel Jones, who vas in command of Troop C, 26th
Cavalry, after Major Prasger's deathy on of the
of subject's Status, and states that to the best of his knowledge and belief,
Corporal Basan was present for duty with Troop C, 26th Cavalry on 19 June 19L3.
Upon receipt of reply of 27 April 1951 from AGHD, an indorsement was addressed
to Colonel Jones, requesting his comments on information furnished by AGHD, The

{;ls-imng pertinent paragraphs are quoted from Colonel Jones' reply of 29 May
N

"a. Reference par 3 ¢. The statement "Subject had no military
service prior to 21 October 19LL," is incorrect. Corp Ramon Basan
was a member of Troop C 26th Cavalry (PS) in 1943, and as I stated
in lst Indorsement above to the best of my knowledge and believe he
was present for duty on 19 July 1943 and acquired AUS status at that
tine. It does not a T to me that Basan's statement that he joined
the 11th Infantry (PS) on 21 October 19} constitutes a denial of
service in Troop G, 26th Cavalry (PS) prior to that time., Whether
the affidavit of Basan was executed with intent to defraud the Government
by seeking dual compensation would appear to merit considerably more
investigation than AGHD gave this case before revoking this man's AUS
status. If fraud is actually involved, it still would appear that -
revocation of Basan's AUS status is not an  propriate action in any
case. I do not understand why, in viewof the fact that my name was
submitted to AGKD as a source of information in several documents, no
effort was made to contact me by ACRD,.

b, R par 7. The under which members of
Troop G, 26th Cavalry (PS) acquired AUS status on 19 July 1943 are
outlined in par k of 1st Indorsement above. As stated therein, no
re-execution of oaths was effected since the men concerned had already
been sworn in as members of the Army of the United States when they
were originally enlisted in Troop C, 26th Cavalry (PS) which of course
was part of the United States Army, The fine distinction between
AUS w/o component and AUS in the sense of embracing the Regular Army
ineluding the Philippine Scouts was unknown to the officers of this
unit, In the majority of cases the men were called to the command
post individually and given their serial numbers; in some cases the
serial numbers were sent to the individuals concerned by messenger
when their duties precluded their coming to the command post in person.
Although my memory is not very clear after this long lapse of time,

I believe Basan received his serial number at the command post
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AGER-00-2 201 Basan, Famon

7 June 1951
8. In view of the foregoing,
that the gredes and casualty sta
as datermined in Letter, Headqua:

1t has, this date, 7 June 1951, been determined
APO 707, dated 18 April 1946,
status in

tus of Ramon Basan, 10 647 077, remain the same
rters, United States Army Forces, Western Pacific,
and that the revocation of Corporal Ramon Basan's
the Army of the United States, as shown in letter, Adjutant General
Records Depository, Philippines Comsand (air Force) and Thirteenth Air Force,
APO 900, dated 13 Jamary 1950, is Muﬁ cancelled. HNotification of this de-
termination will be furnished to

Office, Manila, P!

Bouleva

eterans Administration Regional
Islands; Army Finance Center, OCF, 4300 Goodfellow
rd, 5t. Louls 20, Missouri, and to the individual concerned.

CONCUR:
Mable B, Amos Supervisor, Special Correspondence Unit
Investigator Wi II Correspondence Section
APPROVED$

Recommended action will be taken,

BY AUTHORITY OF THE SECEETARY OF THE ARMY:

Adjutant General

DECLASSIFIED
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Bk Yeew WP AGRD

b. Other 4US cases - Cases coming under this classification
include those of Troop 7C! 26th Cavalry (PS) (the only PS anit,
included in the Provisional Cagayan-Apayao Force), the Apayao Co
(PS), and 1hth Infantry (PA) who were inducted injo the Arey of
the United States under authority of GHG SWPA in Jul 42 and Jul
43 (Exhibits WLe, mgn,”myn ang now),

The procedure in adjudicating such cases generally follows
that outlined under "Determination of Status and Grade of S and
AUS Cases", above, The adjudicator thoroughly checks applicable
rosters on file, to include a cross-checking with PA records. PA
201 file of subject, if available, is requisitioned with a view

Yo verifying his service, giving particular attention to the date
when subject was enlisted or inducted into his organization and

to activities subsequent thereto,

When evidence available in this office together with that
submitted is deemed conclusive and sufficient the adjudicator makes
2 deterination of status and grade under the Missing Fersons Act,
If the case is determined positively the soldier is assigned an
Army serial mumber from block available in this office and orders
are issued confirming Army of the United States status effective
19 qul L3 or 1k Jul 12 as the case may be. Appropriate report to
The idjutant General of the Ammy and to the Fimance Officer, St.
Louis Finance Office and a letter of notification to the claimamb
are forwarded in the same mamner as on PS cases.

Cases determined negatively are forwarded to the proper

office for possible determination of PA status. The claimant is
duly advised of action taken.
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BASIC: Ltr fr Dept of the Army, Office of the Adjutant General,
Records Administration Center, St. Louis 20, Missouri
AGRS-DC-S 201 Basan, Romen, subj: "Revocation of AUS Status",
30 March 1951,

AGRD-JV 201 BASAN, RANON
10647187 1st Ind
HEADQUARTERS 8133RD ARMY UNIT, AG RECORDS DEPOSITORY APO 928 27 dpr 1951

T0: Commanding Officer, Records Administration Center, 4GO,
St. Louis 20, Missouri

1, There are no retained records at this headouarters from
the Project "J" file to fully review the revocation of AUS status
of subject individual, Project "J" 201 file was forwarded your
office.

2. In order to assist your office in the determination of
subject's appeal, photostatic copies made from pertinent original .
papers contained in the Philippine Army record filed at this head-
cuarters, are attached,

3. In reply to pertinent questions propounded, the following
information is furnisheds

a. The affidavit of 21 October 1947 was prepared by sub=
ject individual in the presence of Cavtain Domingo Centoria, a
Philippine Army Officer assigned to a processing team from the
main head t of the rsonnel Division, This pro-
cessing affidavit wes prepared with the assistance of Filipino per-
sonnel, speaking the dialect of the subject. The effectiveness of
utilization of Filipino personnel may be seen by the letter of sub=
Ject individual addressed to Captain Cantoria dated 7 January 1948
wherein the subject is very thankful for the kind attention availed
him inpreparing such document. It is indicated that the Captain
helped consideraly, to the extent that subject hopes to recipro-
cste some day, It must be noted that such processing affidavit re-
quires & statement of all military activities from 1 July 1941,
Subject, in this affidavit, conclusively indicates that his period
of service began on 21 October 1944 and continued until 21 October
1947 when reprocessed, Further, he claims ng service with the 26th
Gavalry (PS*AUS). This headquarters places more credence in affi-
davits where it can be shown that processing teams diligently
treated each indlvidual as an individual and endeavored to lend a
personal touch to the processing, It can be seen that subject was
grateful for this personal touch, Too, it cannot be overemphasigzed
that subject was a Philippine Army enlisted man meking a sworn

DECLASSIFIED
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AGRD=JV 201 - BASAN, RAMON
10647187

IA
SUBJECT: Revocation of AUS status

statement to an officer of his own race and Army, spesking his omn
dialect and who was solicitous enough to promise further aid,

b. The affidavit of October 1947 was obtained as indicated
in preceding paragraph and was obtained in subject's hometown, which
is considered ideal circumstances for the preparation of & document
that might under other circumstances be a task for shy, retiring
persons,

c. Subject had no military service prior to 21 October
1944, In the intiel processing of guerrilla personnel, fantastic
claims were made to service in every unit possible, Reprocessing
in Philipnine Army &nd guerrilla units was necessary in order to
secure factual dats upon which to determine arrears-in-psy, As in
this case, it has been determined that countless individuals were
processed several times, both as Project "J" personnel and Philip-
pine Army, The nolicies and procedures of the Recovered Personnel
Division were as well known to claiments as to processing personnel,
This individual conclusively stated, and substentiated his allega-
tions, that his services began on 21 October 1944.

d. Photostetic copies of original document ere attached.

e. The original affidavit of October 1947 is filed in
subject's Pnilippine Army file maintained in the Records Pranch,
this headguarters.

£, As indicated in paragraph c, reprocessing was effected
to secure reasonable date after the intial liberation hysterie had
subsided, The affidevit of October 1947 was accepted because each
individual upon reprocessing was afforded every opportunity to ex-
plein in detsil all his military sctivities to a person of his own
race, in nis own dielect, It must be reiterated that the success
of this is shown by the letter of claimant to the processing officer
and to the affidavits of Florentino R, Tapiru and subject which vere
presented to the processing officer to substantiate his PA affidavit.

g. Remon Basen, 10647C77; Remon Pasan, 10647187; Ramon
Basen, 10647189 and Remon S, Basen, 193196, are zll one snd the
same person.

5, In additiond to the photostatic copies of PA file documents

attached, additonal documents have been inclosed that have been
received as apreals from subject, Suhject submitted en appesl to
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AGRD=JV 201 - BASAN, Remon
10647187
SURJECT: Revocation of AUS Status

the Commander-in-Chief, Far Bast Commend, dated 20 October 1950
which was signed by many persons vouching for his services, The
appeal was forwarded to this hesdquarters and was reviewed, How-
ever, the only evidence furnished was a copy of a speciel order
which confirmed his status, The decision reached was that the
case had been reviewed at the time of revocation and that subject
should be edvised that his case had heen closed at this headquar-
ters and shipped to the States,

5. On 16 April 1951, subject appeared at the Reception
Desk, this headqusrters, end left additionel papers, He advised
the receptionist that he is writing another letter "re an affida-
vit conteining false information wiich an 'enemy' submitted to
this office," There is no record at present of receipt of letter
from this "enemy" although it is reasonsble to believe that such
letter would further justify the ection taken by this hesdcuarters.

6. The affidavit of Alayo Bosing 193020 hes been submitted
to substantiate subject's case, It has been found that Bosing was
determined by Philippine Army Brench to be in a "no casualty status”
from 12 May 1942 to 17 October 1944 when his claim was adjudicated
for arrears in pay. OCurrent certification to the Vetersns Adminis-
tration indicates only civilian guerrille service beginning 18 Octo-
ber 1944 to 9 October 1945 and regular PA service from 10 October
1945 to 30 June 1946, In this connection, attention is invited to
2nd Tndorsement, this hesdouarters, AGRD-JV 201 Bosing, Alsyo dated
8 December 1950 which should be of record in the 201 file of subject
at your headcuarters, The processing affidavit of Bosing for AUS
will show that subject knew nothing about induction into the &US on
19 July 1943 end that date, which should be & significant date in
his mird, was never mentioned in his processing papers, Evidence
availeble indicates that lMajor Praeger allegedly inducted meny per=
sons into the AUS between 8-12 May 1942. This cennot be accepted
as valid as no suthority existed in the Islands to induct into the
US those dates, Photostatic copy of PA Form 23 of Posing indi-
cates that Major Praeger ordered the unit to surrender in May 1943
"in order to get near the enemy",

Not too much information is aveilehle concerning the actual
induction on 19 July 1043; hovever, as in the case of Dosing several
persons of the alleged unit surrendered,disbsnded and/or were scat-
tered during a period near receipt of the wire authorizing induc=
tion into the AUS, Radio communication permitted disclosure of lo-
ocation to the enemy and ceused reids weich precluded bonafide mass
inductions wi.en rediogrems were received.
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AGRD-JV 201 - BASAN, RAVON loésm1ey
SURJECT: Revocation of AUS Status

: The unprecedented circumstances involved in granting and
Tecognizing AUS status of individuals, in an enemy occupied country,
pernits early decisions that are later questioned as continuel pro-
cessing goes on, More information becomes available, files are
screened carefully, general circumstances prevailing become better
known and the original requirements ppear very inadecuste. The
recognition of an individual with a unit might easily be accepted
in the arly phases of an operation and vayments made accordingly,
However, it i5 of parsmount importence to ascertain further the
authenticity of such recognition when manifold benefits continue
through further legislation,

9. Tt will be further noted in the affidavit of Dennis
Volintas that our subject was a "known leader and the Amerdcen
officers sought out known leaders”, The affidavit of Mr. Molintas
hes absolutely no bearing in this case as affiant can testify to
nothing concerning the case, But, having confirmed the fact that
that subject was a knom leader and en anparently quslified muni-
cipal official, it would appear that his two processing affidavits
would be more closely related, It is also noted that subject ap-
plied for and accepted dusl n, both payments being
aduninistered through agencies of the U, 3. Government.

10, In view of the circumstances enumerated above and in the
attached documents, this headquarters reiterates acceptence of the
affidavit of 21 October 1947 and recommends upholding of the
revocation of status,

FOR THE CONMANDING OFFICER:

16 Incls
1. n/c added 16 incls, s/t/ RIC
2. Memo for Record, 26 Jan 50 'Fhoto)
3. Settlement of Arrears in Pay
6 Wey 48 (Photo-
4s Ltr, Remon Basan, 26 Dec 47 (Photo}
5. Ltr, Ramon Basan, 7 Jen 48 (Photo)
6. Jt. Afdvt S.Bernardez & F, Tepiru
21 Oct 47 (Photo)
7. Afdt, R. Basan, 21 Oct 47 (Photo)
8. PA Afdvt, R, Basan, 21 Oct 47 (Photo)
9. S0 #266, 1C Nov 45 (Photo)
10. PA Personnel Record of subj (PHoto)
11, Afdvt, D. Volintas, 2 Jen 51
12, Afdvt, A, Bosing, 12 Apr 51
13, Afavt, M. Tabling, 12 Apr 51
14. 1st Ind, GHQ FEC 16 Nov 50 w/6 Incle,
15. PA afdvt, 4. Bosing, 6 Mar 46 (Fhoto)
16. Proj ™" Afdvt, A. Bosing, 19 Jun 47

TARD EVANS
TG USK
Asst Adjutant
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26 September 1951
SEBIIFICAIE

30 JOSEPEL YOUNG, 31 yoars of age, married, and presently resid-
4% st 3-D, 4th kvenus, Grace Park, Caloocen, Fisel, Philippings
freely and valuatarily stete the followings

That I was a former member of Troop C, 26th Cavalry (PS)
stationed at Fort Stotsenburg, Pampanga befors the outbresk of the
yar; that I eleo kmow subject Iluminado Monsanto as a memboy of
the same organization;

That at the outbresk of the war members of Troop C, Z6th Cavalry
procedded to Rosales, Pangasinan and from Rosales to Daguio; from

we went to Hueva Vizeaya until we reached Cagayan thru Isabela;
that we srrived in Cagayan sometime in January 1942; that we raided

the
e we left our regiment, that was in Decomber 1941 until the time
o separated somewhere between the middle end later part of 1943 in
kpayao, Mt Province;

That I also know that during the stay of Trooper Iluminado Monsanto

ia Apeyao he was able to got hin & girl end stayed with this girl un-
41 he left for the coastal towns of
fron the

anything about
his relation with those women who were killed with him; thet the girl
he was staying with in Apayao is not one of those women killed wite
him; thet when subject was with us he was alwaps going back and forth
thru the different towns of Cagayan;

whon he wes living with in the tomn of Abulog nor Pamplona Cagayan;

Thet I have nothing more to say.

undersigned ox 2 Septesber 1951 st fosdquartors,

Witnessed by the i at
1337 Army Unit, Adjutent General Records Lepository, APO oge.
e,
) EVANS
AuthorityUD5% WOJU U
| i e
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